CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

RESOLUTION 2013-29

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, "CITY", APPROVING A BID FROM BILL'S PUMP SERVICE FOR THE REFURBISHING OF THE IRRIGATION PUMP AT THE TWIN LAKES GOLF COURSE; DIRECTING AUTHORIZED CITY OFFICERS AND AGENTS TO CARRY OUT THE PURPOSES AND INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the CITY is empowered pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes, Title 9, Section 9-240(A) to have control of the finances and property of the corporation; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY has determined that the irrigation pump located at the Twin Lakes Golf Course must be refurbished to maintain pressure and the required gallons per minute necessary to operate the irrigation system; and,

WHEREAS, CITY staff requested quotes from three (3) companies for the parts and labor required and Bill's Pump Services responded with the lowest quote of \$7,517.10; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Willcox desire to have this Resolution presented at the May 20th, 2013, Regular Council Meeting; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that formal action on this Resolution is in the best interest of the CITY and its citizen.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize and approve the bid for parts and labor to refurbish the irrigation well located at the Twin Lakes Golf Course from Bill's Pump Service in the amount of \$7,517.10; and,

SECTION 2: CITY Officials and Administrators are authorized and directed to take all action required to refurbish the irrigation well located at the Twin Lakes Golf Course from Bill's Pump Services responded with the lowest quote of \$7,517.10; and,

SECTION 3: That the Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute the Resolution as presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 20th day of May, 2013.

APPROVED/EXECUTED:

	/s/ Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
_/s/ Virginia A. Mefford	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Ann P. Roberts ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney	

RESOLUTION 2013-29